% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Daubeney (Vice-Chair), Douglas, Pearson,
D Taylor, Hook, Norman (Chair) and Hunter

Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2021
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting

This is not a formal meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. The
Council is operating its scrutiny and decision making

meetings in accordance with statutory requirements relating

to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings. As non-decision making bodies,
Members of this Council’s Scrutiny Committees will continue to
hold public informal sessions remotely for the purpose of
commenting only on the business set out in the agenda below.
Members of the public may register to speak in the usual way set
out below.

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at
5.00pm on Friday 23 July 2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of the
agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Q4 Finance Monitor (Pages 1 - 24)
This report provides details of the 2020/21 outturn position for
both finance and performance across services within the
Economy and Place Directorate as reported to Executive on 24
June 2021.

Quarterly Economic Update and Skills Plan (Pages 25 - 66)
This report provides the Committee with an update on York’s
economy.

Work Plan (Pages 67 - 70)
To review the Committee’s work plan for 2021/22.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Democratic Services
Email: democratic.services@york.gov.uk
Tel: 01904 551088

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
g3 27 IR Neea SiEw (7l (TCS “HtA | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Follsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G < T (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

<ZF < or Agenda Item
YORK
A' COUNCIL
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 27 July 2021

Report of the Corporate Director of Place.

2020/21 Finance & Performance Outturn Report

Summary
1.  This report provides details of the 2020/21 outturn position for both
finance and performance across services within the Economy and
Place Directorate as reported to Executive on 24" June 2021.

Analysis - Finance

2. A summary of the services within Economy and Place is shown below:

Variance
Budget | Outturn
£'000 £'000 £'000

Economy and Place
Transport 7,886 7,786 -100
Fleet 16 39 +23
Highways 4,104 4,350 +246
Parking Operations 1,755 2,245 +490
Parking Income -7,564 | -3,430| +4,134
Waste 14,082 | 15,432 +1,350
Public Realm 3,426 3,359 -67
Emergency Planning 139 139 0
Development Management 534 930 +396
Forward Planning 697 697 0
Building Control & Land Charges -86 -82 +4
Environmental Management 608 569 -39
Environmental Health & Licensing 1,331 1,305 -26
Asset and Property Management -3,099 -2,494 +605
Economic Development 705 1,209 +504
Management and Support 284 229 -55
Micro Grants — Covid 19 0 1,177 +1,177
Recovery and Gen Covid Expend 171 447 +276
Covid Grant Support -9,032 -9,032
TOTAL 24,989 | 24,875 -114




Page 2

Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income
‘-“indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income

Financial Impact of Covid-19

Previous reports have outlined the scale of the financial challenge
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the level of additional
expenditure incurred. There has also been a substantial
reduction in income from fees and charges throughout the year.
Whilst the impact of the pandemic is being felt across all Council
services the following paragraphs highlight the main issues.

The Waste Collection service has continued to provide a grey bin
and recycling service throughout the lockdown periods and the
green bin was reintroduced in May 2020 (a month behind original
plans). There has been a need to employ additional staff
throughout the year as staff have been unavailable due to
guarantining or shielding and an increased number of staff have
been required in order to provide the service within social
distancing guidelines. The service also required significantly
higher levels of PPE in order to provide the service safely. In
order to complete rounds in the first months it also proved
necessary to collect more recycling as comingled which has a
greater cost to pro
[...]
istancing guidelines and the national lockdown impacts
throughout the year. The aged refuse collection fleet is also
incurring additional cost and is due to be replaced in 2021 but is
increasingly unreliable as it goes beyond its economic life. There
has also been additional back office support in place to assist the
service.

18. The cost of Parking Management and Enforcement is £154k over
budget. Balancing revenues and cost in the uncertainties of a post
COVID 19 world will be an ongoing challenge for the service. The
significant investment in IT is making the service more flexible and
efficient and will deliver significant saving in the area of corporate
support anticipated in previous budgets.

19. Within Development Services there has been and underspend of
£101k including staff savings of £62k

20. Within Environmental Health & Trading Standards there has been
an underspend totalling £249k which is made up of staffing
savings totalling £90k, underspends on transport and supplies
and services totalling £32k and additional charges to other
accounts totalling £65k. There was also one off income relating to
Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) that reflects work undertaken on
prosecutions in prior years (£76Kk).

21. There was an overspend across the Commercial Portfolio totalling
with an overspend of £138k. This was primarily due to reduced
income from the Racecourse and from a number of commercial
properties that were empty during the year.

22. A number of other more minor variations make up the overall
directorate position.

Analysis — Performance — Council Plan Outcomes

23. The Executive for the Council Plan (2019-23) agreed a core set of
indicators to help monitor the council priorities and these provide the
structure for performance updates. The detail on the core indicators
relevant to Economy and Place is attached at Annex 1 and the
2020/21 scorecard for Economy and Place is attached at Annex 2.

24. Some indicators are not measured on a quarterly basis. The DoT
(Direction of Travel) is calculated on the latest three results whether
they are annual or quarterly.

25. ltis likely that due to impacts of COVID, a number of the indicators
will see a significant change both in terms of their numbers and their



Page 6

direction of travel in future reporting periods. The majority of the
performance measures within the Council Plan have a lag between
the data being available, and the current reporting period and
therefore impacts will not be immediately seen, and may occur over
several years as new data becomes available.

Implications
26. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime &
disorder, information technology, property or other implications
associated with this report.

Risk Management

27. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service
performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the content
of the report.

Recommendations

28. As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations.

Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and
performance position.

Author: Chief Officers responsible for the report:
Patrick Looker Neil Ferris
Finance Manager Corporate Director of Place

Tel: 01904551633

Report 15 July 2021
Approved

Annex
Annex 1 —Economy and Place Core Indicators
Annex 2 — Scrutiny Performance Scorecard



Annex 1 - Performance — Council Plan Outcomes

Page 7

This report concentrates on the indicators that make up the Council Plan
performance framework and does not cover COVID-related activity.

It is likely that due to impacts of COVID, a number of the indicators will
see a significant change both in terms of their numbers and their direction
of travel in future reporting periods. The majority of the performance
measures within the Council Plan have a lag between the data being
available, and the current reporting period and therefore impacts will not
be immediately seen, and may occur over several years as new data

becomes 
[...]
York, there had been a 46%
reduction in retail and recreation activity, a 2% increase in grocery and
pharmacy activity, and a 57% reduction in the use of Public Transport.
Overall, York has performed better than the national averages.

Index of pedestrians walking to and from the City Centre (12 hour in and out combined)



23

24

25

Page 12

From a baseline in 2009-10 (37,278), there has been a 3% increase in the
number of pedestrians walking to and from the city centre in 2020-21. This
Is 8% lower than in 2019-20 and can probably be attributed to the national
lockdowns that have taken place during 2020 and early 2021. Data is
gathered on an annual basis over the course of one day; it is a count of
pedestrians crossing an inner cordon set just beyond the inner ring road
and includes off-road routes such as riverside paths.

% of customers arriving at York Station by sustainable modes of transport (cycling, walking, taxi
or bus — excluding cars, lift, motorcycle or train)

In 2019 (the latest available data), 75% of customers arrived at York
station by sustainable modes of transport which is an increase from 73%
in 2018. The data is gathered by an annual survey which takes place for a
five- hour period in seven locations around the station. Members of the
public are asked how they arrive at the station and the results are flow
weighted to take into account the split of people arriving at each entrance.
Due to COVID restrictions on movement, the survey did not take place
during 2020, therefore data is not available for this year.

A Greener and Cleaner City

A Greener and Cleaner City

Data Next
Available
Q4 2020/21 data

Previous Data Latest Data DoT Frequency Benchmarks

Percentage of household waste sent 48.75% (Prov) 42 61% (Prov) = Quarter] Mational Data 2019/20 |abl A "
for reuse. recycling or composting (Q2 2020/21) (Q3 2020/21) uanery 43.50% avalla 290211 ugus
Residual household waste per 130kg (Prov 121kg (Prov MNational Data 2019/20 Q4 2020."@1 data
P v v
[...]
ticularly in customer-facing sectors
such as hospitality, retail and social care.

2. There are currently over 180 Apprenticeship vacancies within 15 miles of
York, with continued growth in opportunities. However, companies are
reporting that there is not a sufficient supply of applicants to fill these
Apprenticeship vacancies.

3. The city centre has recovered strongly, with footfall back up at pre-
pandemic levels and spend also high. This is also reflected in out of
town retail settings, and the hotel sector and visitor economy are also
reporting strong performance and forward bookings.

4. Interestin York as place to do business remains high with several
indigenous businesses looking to expand in the city and a number of
enquiries received from businesses keen to establish a presence locally.
There is also strong demand for industrial space outside the city centre,
with speculative builds coming onto the market quickly snapped up.

5. Public and business engagement for the new Economic Strategy is now
underway, with the Skills Plan also nearing completion. There is some
uncertainty over the future of regional economic arrangements, with a
national LEP review due to report soon, alongside announcements
expected on local government arrangements and devolution.



Page 26

Recommendations

6.

The Executive Member is asked to:

1) Note the contents of the report

Reason: to ensure the Committee remains updated on York’s economic
position and response to the COVID -19 pandemic.

State of the Economy

7.

10.

This report covers the period April 2021 to June 2021, as lockdown was
eased through the Government’s Roadmap to Recovery. The city centre
consumer-driven economy has reopened strongly, with footfall returning
to levels close to, and on occasions above, pre-pandemic levels last
seen in 2019. Hotels and visitor attractions report strong forward
bookings through July and into August, and York is attracting strong
demand from the staycation market.

More generally
[...]
de other education institutions, charities and businesses of all sizes.
Further promotion of York’'s Good Business Charter City status is
planned for York Business Week 2021.

York Business Week 2021

52.

53.

4.

Planning is underway for York Business Week 2021, with the week
commencing 8th November acting as the focal point for this year’s
programme of events.

An online business survey has been developed in an effort to hear from
local businesses of all sizes and sectors across the city on what they
would like to see included in this year’s programme of events. In keeping
with recent iterations of York Business Week, a collaborative approach
will be taken to the programme with business membership organisations,
networks and city partners all invited to put on events during the course
of the week.

As planning continues for York Business Week, further updates will be
provided to the Executive Member through future decision sessions.

York Micro Grants Webinar

55.

56.

On 6th July, the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning
and members of the Council’'s Economic Growth team took part in a
webinar hosted by Blueberry Marketing. Titled “Supporting the
Foundation Economy: the York Way” the webinar saw representatives
from City of York Council discuss the motivations behind the Council’s
pioneering Micro Grants Scheme, the impact of the scheme on the York
economy and implications for future economic policy both locally and
nationally. The event drew attendance from over 25 different local
authorities across the country, each eager to hear how City of York
Council has supported small, micro and one-person businesses through
the pandemic.

The webinar followed an independent evaluation of the Council’s Micro
Grant Scheme carried out by Blueberry Marketing. The evaluation found
that the scheme helped to prevent 294 local businesses from
permanently ceasing to trade during the pandemic, while also
supporting many other hundreds to diversify and adapt their 
[...]
nd - About the Data and Limitations

The mobile phone device of 02 users establishes connection with the presence sensor when passing near it. In the process, the presence sensor identifies the device and 02 provides
Movement Strategies (A GHD company) with anonymised, aggregated and GDPR compliant data of the visitors. Advanced modelling is applied to extrapolate volumes to all presence in
the city, not just those on the 02 network.This is a novel dataset, currently in use by a limited number of BIDs in UK. It supplements traditional footfall information by understanding 'who
is the visitor'.

1. The "Average client" includes combined insights from presence sensors in Bath, Bristol, Belfast, Giant's Causeway, York, Manchester and Liverpool.

2. Spend power is derived thourgh a combination of several measures (e.g. mobile device cost, frequency of upgrade, home postcode and a number of other behavioural inputs).
3. Due to privacy constraints, postcode sectors from which the visitation at the site is lower than 10 people are shown as 0.

Bespoke reports and further information are available to levy payers on request.



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021/22

Municipal Year

E&P

E&P

E&P

E&P

Dates of Committee
Meetings

[tem One

Wednesday 30 June 2021 Work Planning 2021/22

(Forum)

Tuesday 27 July 2021

Tuesday 28 September
2021 (Forum)

Wednesday 3 November
2021

Municipal year

Q4 Finance Monitor

To receive an update on
the developments of the
various strategies, any
major projects and
planning; eg. Tourism
Strategy, Skills Plan,
Local Transport Plan,
Economic Recovery
Strategy

Q1 Finance Monitor

[tem Two

Quarterly Economic

Update and Skills
Plan

Economic Strategy

ltem Three

Item Four

/9 abed

G wal| epuaby



E&P

E&P

E&P

E&P

Tuesday 21 December
2021 (Forum)

Tuesday 25 January 2022

Tuesday 29 March 2022
(Forum)

Tuesday 26 April 2022

Unassigned Items

Local Transport Plan

Q2 Finance Monitor Make It York Update
(January or March)

To receive an update on Make It York Update
the developments of (January or March)
any relevant strategies,

major projects and

planning

Q3 Finance Monitor

g9 abed



o w

York Central Focus (If
required)

Waste services/collections and
impact on public realm

In work poverty (Potential Joint
Scrutiny)

Tourism Strategy
Implementation and
monitoring of One Year
Transport & Place strategy,
including Blue Badge
Accessibility concerns
(Potential Joint Scrutiny)

1

Review of 20/21
Outturn (disparity
between some of the
reported
performance around
improving green
spaces and use of
sustainable transport
vs apparently low
satisfaction and
declining use as
reported on the
OpenData platform)
— referral from CSMC
14/7/21

69 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Q4 Finance Monitor
	Outturn Annex 1 Final
	Economy and Place Scrutiny Scorecard 2020-21 Annex 2

	4 Quarterly Economic Update and Skills Plan
	Annex 1 Economic Recovery Data Pack - July
	Annex 2 York BID Movement Insights report April and May 2021
	LPR_Page_1

	Annex 3 York BID Movement Insights report June 2021
	LPR_Page_1


	5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 27 July 2021 

Present Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Hook, Orrell (Substitute), 
D Taylor and Wann (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Hunter and Pearson 
 
Councillor Waller (Executive Member for 
Economy & Strategic Planning) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in 
the business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Counci’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. Q4 Finance Monitor  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 2020/21 
finance and performance out-turn position across services within the 
Economy and Place Directorate, as reported to Executive on 24 June 
2021. 

 
The report highlighted the main financial issues resulting from the 
Covid-19 pandemic, including the need to employ additional staff in 
the Waste Collection Service, funding provided to assist local 
businesses, and the impact of the lockdowns on income streams 
such as parking charges.  Details of performance against the relevant 
core indicators in the Council Plan were attached at Annex 1, and the 
2020/21 scorecard at Annex 2. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 



 The variance in Development Management related mainly to a 
reduction in larger applications and an increase in household 
applications, which brought in less income. 

 There had been no significant increase in vacancy rates in the city 
centre. 

 All travel modes had significantly reduced during the pandemic, 
reflecting a rise in people working from home. 

 There was no evidence of a move from cycling to car travel; 
although cycling rates were lower than in 2014, that year had seen 
a ‘bounce’ due to the Tour de France. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that the committee has been updated on the 

directorate’s latest finance and performance position. 
 

4. Quarterly Economic Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on York’s 
economic position and response to the Covid-19 pandemic for the 
period April to June 2021.  In presenting the report, officers confirmed 
that the city was experiencing a strong recovery but that challenges 
remained, including around recruitment; notably in relation to 
apprenticeships, hospitality and HGV drivers.  An update was 
provided on the unemployment figures at paragraph 13, which by the 
end of June had fallen to below 4,000. 

 
A number of local business representatives had been invited to the 
meeting to provide their opinions on the situation in York and the 
council’s response.  The following representatives attended and 
addressed the committee as summarised below, then responded to 
Members’ questions: 

 Martin Spencer, of Splatt and Kchoom, said he was grateful for the 
financial support provided by the council and recovery since re-
opening had been good so far.  He would like to see a more visible 
police / street ranger presence and a focus on the city centre as 
safe and family-friendly, plus action to address public concerns 
about a lack of rubbish bins and toilets. 

 Rebecca Hill, of Galtres Lodge, said that from an Indie York 
perspective most businesses had bounced back well; her own hotel 
and restaurant were at capacity.  However, she remained 
concerned about potential staff shortages, the interpretation of 
legislation on pavement licences, noise, and uncertainty around the 
extension of footstreet hours. 



 Carolyn Frank, FSB Development Manager for York & North 
Yorkshire, thanked the council for their response, which had put 
York in a uniquely strong position.  However, concerns remained 
about the level of debt faced by businesses and full recovery was a 
long way off.  She would like to see a one-stop shop for businesses 
to go to for help and advice, and a wider focus that went beyond 
tourism and the city centre. 

 Martin Bradnam, of Hospitality Association York, said there had 
been a substantial recovery in occupancy rates in York, which in 
July were only 8% lower than in 2019.  There was a reliance on 
domestic travel and social events, as international and business 
travel remained low.  Staffing shortages were causing problems 
and a recruitment drive was under way.  There was a need to look 
further ahead, and he would be speaking to Make It York about a 
marketing strategy. 

 
The Chair thanked the speakers for their contributions and they were 
invited to contact officers directly with details of the issues raised. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers clarified that the 
community hubs remained the focus for information and guidance and 
for support to more deprived wards.  Officers were open to 
suggestions for improvements.  A report to Executive in August would 
provide details of plans for the remaining Covid grants and the 
council’s support for small and medium enterprises (SMEs) via its city 
centre holdings. The Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning confirmed that he had requested that details of the 
community impact of the current economic situation be included in the 
next quarterly update to his Decision Session. 

 
Resolved: That the contents of the report, and the information 

provided at the meeting, be noted. 
 

Reason: To confirm that the committee has been updated on 
York’s economic position and response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
5. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of 
the 2021-22 municipal year.  

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved, subject to the following 

amendment: 



 The meeting on 3 November 2021 to be a forum, and 
the meeting on 21 December 2021 to be a formal 
meeting, enabling the Local Transport Plan to be 
scrutinised in public. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of work 

in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr G Norman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.28 pm]. 


